NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.

SENATE BILL 19-162

BY SENATOR(S) Coram, Danielson, Donovan, Sonnenberg, Crowder, Ginal, Gonzales, Story, Tate; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) McCluskie, Bird, Buentello, Esgar, Gray, McLachlan, Roberts, Snyder.

CONCERNING THE CONTINUATION OF THE RIVER OUTFITTER ADVISORY COMMITTEE, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH, IMPLEMENTING THE RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN THE 2018 SUNSET REPORT BY THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 2-3-1203, **repeal** (9)(a)(II) as follows:

2-3-1203. Sunset review of advisory committees - legislative declaration - definition - repeal. (9) (a) The following statutory authorizations for the designated advisory committees will repeal on September 1, 2019:

(II) The river outfitter advisory committee created in section 33-32-110, C.R.S.;

Capital letters or bold & italic numbers indicate new material added to existing law; dashes through words or numbers indicate deletions from existing law and such material is not part of the act.

SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 33-32-110, **repeal** (2) as follows:

33-32-110. Advisory committee - repeal. (2) (a) This section is repealed, effective July 1, 2019.

(b) Prior to its repeal, the advisory committee shall be reviewed as provided for in section 2-3-1203, C.R.S.

SECTION 3. Safety clause. The general assembly hereby finds,

determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.

Leroy M. Garcia PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE KC Becker SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

Cindi L. Markwell SECRETARY OF THE SENATE Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

APPROVED

(Date and Time)

Jared S. Polis GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PAGE 3-SENATE BILL 19-162